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August 17, 1983

Pompa Brothers
RD #5 Malta Ave.
Ballston Spa, NY 12020

Gentlemen:

Please take notlce of the Declslon of the State Tax Comisslon enclosed
herewlth.

You have now exhausted your rlght of revlew at the admlnistrative level.
Pursuant to sectlon(s) 1138 of the Tax Law, any proceedlng 1o court to review
an adverse declslon by the State Tax Comleslon can only be instltuted under
Arttcle 78 of the Civil Practlce Law and Rules, and must be coormenced ln the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany Countlr withln 4 monthe from the
date of this not ice.

Inqulrles concernlng the computation of tax due or refund allowed ln accordance
with thls decislon may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Flnance
Law Bureau - LltlgatLon Unit
Bulldtng /19 State Campus
Al-banyr New York L2227
Phone # (518) 457-2O7O

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMI.SSION

cc: Pet l tLonerrs Representat lve
Eugene Stelner
steLner and st,einer
90  Sta te  S t .
Albanyl NY 12207
Taxlng Bureaurs Representatlve



STATE OF NE![ YORK

STATE TAX COl,rIfiSSroN

In the Matter of ttle Petition
o f

Ponpa Brothers

for Redeterminatlon of a Deflclency or a
of a Deternlnatlon or a Refund of SaLes &
under Artlcle 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for
P e r l o d  3 / L 1 7 7  -  2 / 2 9 1 8 0 .

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING
Revision
Use Tax

the

that the said addresaee ls the petltioner
forth on saLd wrapper le the last knoltn address

State of New York
County of ALbany

Connle HageJ-und, belng duly sworn, deposes and says that she le an
employee of the Department of Taxatlon and Finance, over 18 years of age' and
that on the 17th day of Augusti 1983, she served the wlthln notice of Decislon
by certlfled nall upon Pompa Brothers, the petltloner in the within proceeding,
by enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper addreseed
as fol lows:

Ponpa Brothers
RD /15 Mal-ta Ave.
Ballston Spa, NY L202O

and by depoeiting same enclosed in a postpald properly addressed wrapper Ln a
(post office or offlclal deposltory) under the excluglve care and custody of
the Unl-ted States Poetal Service withln the State of New York.

That deponent further says
hereln and that the address set
of the pet i t loner.

Sworn to before ne thlg
l .7th day of August,  1983.



STATE OF NEW YORK

STATE TA:( COMMISSION

In the Dtatter of the Petltlon i
o f

Pompa Brothers

for Redeternlnation of a Deflclency or a Revislon
of a Determination or a Refund of Sales & Use Tax
under Artlcle 28 & 29 of the Tax Law for the
P e r l o d  3 / L / 7 7  -  2 1 2 9 1 8 0 .

AFFIDAVIT OF I{AILING

State of New York r
County of Albany

Connle Hagelund, belng duly sworn, deposes and says that she ls an

employee of thl Department of Taxation and Flnancer over 18 years of age, and

that on the 17th day of August, 1983, she served the wlthln notice of Declelon

by certlfled nall upon Eugene $teiner the representatlve of the petltioner ln

the wlthln proceedlng, by encloslng a true copy thereof ln a securely sealed
postpaid wrapper addressed as follows:

Eugene Stelner
Stelner and Steiner
9 0  S t a t e  S t .
Albany, NY 12207

and by deposltlng same enclosed in a postpaid properLy addreseed wrapper ln a
(post- offlce or offtclal deposLtory) under the excluslve care and custody of

the Unlted States Postal Servlce wtthln the State of New York.

That deponent further eayS that the sald addressee ls the rePresentatlve
of the petltioner hereln and that the address set forth on sald ltrapPer ls the
last known addrees of the rePresentatlve of the petltloner.

Sworn to before ne this
17th day of August,  1983.



STATE OF NEI'I Y0RK

STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petltlon

o f

POMPA BROTHERS

for Revlslon of a Determlnatlon or for Refund
of Sales and Use Taxee under Articles 28 and
of the Tax Law for the Perlod March 1, L977
through February 29, 1980.

I. I{hether petitloner I s

machinery or equipment under

I I .  tJhether pet l tLoner r  I

machlnery or equlpment under

DECISION

purchase of a Barber-Greene sllo is exempt

sec t ion  1115(a)  (12)  o f  the  Tax  Law.

purehase of a CaterpilJ.ar wheel- loader ls exempt

sect ion 1115(a) (12) of the Tax Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

t o

PetLtioner, Pompa Brothers, RD /f5 Mal-ta Avenue, Bal-l-ston Spa, New York

L2O2O' fiLed a petltlon for revision of a determlnatton or for refund of salee

and use taxes under ArtLcles 28 and 29 of the Tax Law for the period March 1,

1977 through Februaty 29, 1980 (Fl le No. 35025).

A snal-l clalms hearing was held before RLchard L. I{lckharn, HearLng Offlcer,

at the offlces of the State Tax Cornmlssion, Bulldlng 9, State Offlce Campus,

Albanyr New York, on Apri l  18, 1983 at 9:15 A.M. Pet l t loner appeared by

Steiner and Stelner (Eugene Steiner, Esg. of counsel). The Audlt DlvisLon

appeared by John P. Dugan, Esq. (Harry Kadlsh, Esr[ .r  of  counsel) .

ISSUES

1. On Septenber 20,

Deternlnatlon and Demand

1980, the Audit Dlvislon Lssued a

for Payment of Sales and Use Taxeg

tlmely Notice of

Due agalnst petltloner,
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Ponpa Brothers, assessing estLnated sales and use tax of $46,723.82, plus

interest of  $11,958.84, for the perl .od March 1, 1977 through February 29, 1980.

2. As the result of a su:bsequent auditr the sales and use tax aasessed by

the aforementioned notice was revised to $31599.49. Thl.s reflected the audltorrs

determlnation that $9r199.49 tax was due on unreported sales, recurrlng purchases

and equipment purchases and that a $51600.00 credlt was due petltloner on

equl-pment rentals.

3. On December 19, 1980, pet l t toner remlt ted a check for $4,391.74 ln

ful1 palment of the revLsed sal-es and use tax plus Lnterest.

the

of

and

4. The amount, of sales and use tax ln dlspute le $7,2L5.I7 and repreaents

tax which the audltor determined was due on petitionerfs equlpment purchases

a Barber-Greene sl1o (93r895.f7) and a Caterpi lJ-ar wheel loader (93,320.00).

5. During the period in lssue, petltlone!, Ponpa Brothers, mlned stone

gravel and produced crushed stone, asphalt and sand for saLe to the publlc.

6. 0n or about Jul-y 8, L977, petltLoner purchased a Barber-Greene sllo

from Capltol Equipment Co. Said sllo was purchased without the servlce of

installation and conslsted of the foJ.lowlng equipment:

I Barber-Greene Model AE-120 portable buck el-evator wlth 300-ton
per hour capacltyr 26" x 50'r housing, complete wlth drlvee,
motor and guards

200-ton capaclty Barber-Greene surge slLo conplete lrlth ,6rr steel
plate walls, antl-segregatlon batcher type t'gob hopper", 2tt
thick spun fLberglass insuLatlon on walLs. Double clanshell
discharge gates, handrails and walkways, air plplng, a1-1 factory-
instaLLed wlring, complete controls consl.sting of remote box
includlng start-stop swLteh on eLevator, silo hJ.gh and low
indlcators, gob hopper functLon llght, manual sl.lo dlscharge
button and slgnal horn button.

I  Electr ic sl lo cone heater.

7. Petltloner purchased the Barber-Greene sl1o for use in conJunction

with its saLe of sand and asphalt. Petitloner testlfled that sand removed fron



. -3-

its sand bank was processed through the asphalt plant to produce dry sand.

Thls dry sand was stored in the Barber-Greene sllo ln a warm and dry condLtlon

untll the arrival of tanker trucks lnto which the sand was loaded for dellvery

to the customer. Additlonally, asphaLt manufactured ln the aephalt Plant ltag

stored in the Barber-Greene silo up to the tlme that a truck arrlved for

loading. I{hil-e retained ln the sllo, the asphalt was malntalned at the tempera-

ture that rras preecribed by State speclficatl-ons.

8. The sand and asphalt which petltioner maaufactured was ln a saleable

state upon discharge from Lts asphalt  plant.  In fact,  pet l t loner,  dur lng 1978

and 1979, manufactured asphalt on a denand basis and asphalt was loaded directly

from the plant onto customerar trucks.

9. On or about August l, L979, petitloner purchased a Model 966C Caterplllar

wheel loader from Southworth Machinery, Inc.

10. In petitlonerts manufacture of stone, it produced an excesslve quantlty

of the larger graded stones [onets and twofs] on the first pass of the rock

through the crusher. Petitioner purchased the Caterplllar wheel loader for the

purpose of loadLng the larger graded stone back Lnto the crusher for further

processlng to smaller graded stone [one Ars and dust]. PetitLoner further used

the Caterplllar wheeL loader to load the stone destlned for use ln lte manufacture

of asphalt onto trucks. These trucks dunped the stone dlrectly lnto the stone

hopper of the asphalt produclng equLpment. Petltlonerts stone and asphalt

faclLities lrere l-ocated ln one Location on Malta Avenue, ln Ballston Spa' New

York.

11. The Caterplllar wheel loader Loaded stone on the trucks of a customer

in emergency cases (one to three days a year) when the loader nornaLly ueed for

such purposes was belng repalred. Petltioner dld not reglster the Caterpillar
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wheel loader !trlth the Department of Motor Vehlcles

of f-hlghway activitles .

as lts use was reetrlcted to

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A. That sectton 1115(a) (f2) of the Tax Law exempts fron sales and use

tax:

r'tlachlnery or equipment for use or consumptlon directl-y and predomi-
nant ly in the product lon of tangible personal property. . . for sale, by
manufactur ing, processingn .  . .minlng or extract lng.. . t t .

B. That ln deternining whether machlnes or equipment used in handllng'

storing or transporting raw materlal-s fall under the sales and use tax exemptlon'

attentlon must be glven to the nexus extant between the end product and the

machlnery or equipment ao as to ascertaln lf the bond or unlon between then Le

such that lt can be said that the machinery or equl.pnent is necessary and

essentlal to productlon. [Rochester Independent Packer, Inc. v. Heckelman, 83

Misc.2d, L064.1

C. That 20 NYCRR 528.13(b)(1)(f l )  def lnes product lon as includlng "the

productlon line of the pLant startlng with the handllng and storage of raw

materlals at the pl-ant slte and contlnuLng through the last step of productlon

where the product is finished and packaged for salett.

D. That 20 NYCRR 528.13(c)(1)(f i )  def ines t tdlrect ly[  to mean that the

machJ-nery or equipnent must, durlng the production phase of a proces6, tthave an

active causal relatlonship in the productlon of the product to be soldtt.

E. That the Barber-Greene sl1o purchaeed and erected by petltLoner does

not have an actlve causal relationshlp ln the productlon of the product to be

sold in that the asphal-t and sand ls fLnlshed and ready for sale prlor to

placement ln storage ln the slX-o. [Matter of Colarusso Blacktop Corporatlon'

State Tax Co'nrnission, Jul-y 18, 1980. l
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F. That the CaterplJ-lar wheel loader purchased and used to handle raw

materLals ls necessary and essential to the productlon of stone and asphalt for

saLe and is exempt from sal-es and use tax pursuant to section 1115(a) (12) of

the Tax Law.

G. That the petitlon of Ponpa Brothers is granted pursuant to Concluslon

of Law "Ftt above; that the Audi.t Dlvlslon ls hereby directed to refund the tax

pald by petltioner on the Caterplllar wheel loader, together with such lntereet

as may be lawfully owlng; and that except as so granted, the petltlon is ln alL

other respects denied.

DATED: Albany, New York STATE TAX COI.{MISSION

Ar.lii 1? 1gB3
PRESIDM{T
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